In the survey, respondents answered questions through interviews and questionnaires. The 
researcher described the given answers of the respondents after answering the online 
questionnaires using SPSS and Google Forms. Random sampling was used to identify the 
participants in the study.  It involves two hundred one (201) teacher participants in the National 
Capital Region (NCR), specifically in Makati City. In a random sample, each teacher has an equal 
probability of being chosen to represent the total teaching population in the Philippines.  

For the interview a self-developed semi-structured interview form was created for this

[...]

adequately observed and monitored for better financial decision-making (Furnham, 1999). In 
addition, to monitor the teachers' financial literacy, their financial planning, spending behavior, and 
spending habits should be observed appropriately to have good financial decision-making ( 
Surendar, 2018). 

Figure 2 shows that out of two hundred one (201) respondents, one hundred seventy-one 
(171) answered they have debts, and only 14.9% answered they don't have obligations. Debt 
progresses and boosts welfare and growth at a moderate level (Cecchetti et al., 2011).  

Table 2 Debt status of Public School Teachers 

According to the (British and Society, 2013), it is normal for people to borrow money because